Transportation Committee

Meeting date: January 14, 2008

For Metropolitan Council meeting: January 23, 2008

ADVISORY INFORMATION	
Date:	January 4, 2008
Subject:	American Boulevard Light Rail Transit (LRT) Station Interagency Agreement with the City of Bloomington
District(s), Member(s):	District 5, Russ Susag
Policy/Legal Reference:	Council Policy 3-2-2, Income/Grants
Staff Prepared/Presented:	Brian Lamb, General Manager, 612 349-7510
	Tom Thorstenson, Director Engineering & Construction 612 349- 7689
Division/Department:	Metro Transit / Engineering and Facilities Department

Proposed Action

That the Metropolitan Council authorize the Regional Administrator to negotiate and execute an Interagency Agreement with the City of Bloomington relative to the partial funding of the proposed American Boulevard Light Rail Transit (LRT) Station.

Background

In 2003, the Hiawatha Light Rail Transit (HLRT) Project realigned the south end of the project to provide light rail service directly to the Mall of America and deferred construction of the American Boulevard Station at 34th Avenue, due to funding limitations at that time. The City of Bloomington now desires to design and construct the American Boulevard Station.

Accordingly, on May 9, 2007 the Council authorized the Regional Administrator to execute an Interagency Agreement with the Hennepin County Regional Rail Authority (HCRRA) accepting funds of \$250,000 to be applied to the cost of the stations' design.

On November 14, 2007, the Council authorized the Regional Administrator to execute a professional services contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates for the design of the station. Funds for the design of the station are to be provided by HCRRA and the City of Bloomington.

Rationale

The execution of the Interagency Agreement with the City of Bloomington will provide sufficient funds to complete the design of the American Boulevard LRT Station.

Funding

Current funding for the American Boulevard Station totals \$3,375,000. This total consists of numerous funding sources including a 2009 federal CMAQ grant, HCRRA funds, funds from the City of Bloomington (per this proposed agreement) and RTC funds for Council staff costs.

Known Support / Opposition

The design and construction of the American Boulevard Station is supported by the City of Bloomington and Hennepin County. The Council also supports the design and potential construction of the station through its approval of Council actions on May 9 and November 14 as referenced above.